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WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES
REVENUE

October 2023

         BUDGET  2023/2024 YTD         % YTD VARIANCE      2022/2023 YTD  

Taxes   4,994,192 3,017,038 60.41% 1,977,154 2,843,628
Casino PILT Disbursement 150,000 0 0.00% 150,000 0
State Sources 463,302 466,735 100.74% -3,433 463,430
Penal Fines  110,000 0 0.00% 110,000 0
Fees and Book Fines 50,000 18,452 36.90% 31,548 20,158
Local Contributions & Contracts (1) 60,000 112,315 187.19% -52,315 48,372
Grant Funding 2,000 0 0.00% 2,000 0
Transfer to GF from Capital Projects 0 0 0.00% 0 0
Transfer to GF from Endowment 0 0 0.00% 0 0

TOTAL 5,829,494 3,614,541 62.00% 2,214,953            3,375,588

EXPENDITURES
          BUDGET  2023/2024 YTD         % YTD VARIANCE      2022/2023 YTD  

Total Expenditures 5,951,787 1,958,614 32.91% 3,993,173 1,921,476

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,655,927

VARIANCES (+/-)  Current in Bold  

1.) Increase in USF funding.
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WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

October 2023

EXPENDITURES

     BUDGET  2023/2024 YTD      % YTD VARIANCE  2022/2023 YTD

Capital Expenditures   129,784 112,519 86.70% 17,265 70,281

Program Svs-Av, Books & Periodicals   990,650 276,841 27.95% 713,809 291,642

Program Svs-Imagination Library 15,500 15,500 100.00% 0 15,500

Personnel  3,596,200 1,109,639 30.86% 2,486,561 1,144,302

Office Supplies  50,500 14,261 28.24% 36,239 14,822

Repairs & Maintenance Supplies   38,000 8,735 22.99% 29,265 12,776

Purchased Services 692,500 209,673 30.28% 482,827 192,295

Communications  79,000 33,842 42.84% 45,158 33,898

Insurance 27,768 27,768 100.00% 0 25,267

Public Utilities    128,000 21,905 17.11% 106,095 20,121

Repairs & Maintenance Services 203,885 127,929 62.75% 75,956 100,572

TOTAL   5,951,787          1,958,614          32.91% 3,993,173 1,921,476

VARIANCES (+/-)  Current in Bold 
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Expenditures by check  168,709.68

ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS (ACH)

Net payroll transfer 121,654.12

FICA & Federal withholding tax 40,739.65

State withholding tax 5,939.14

Battle Creek City withholding tax 1,143.53

MERS Retirement System 25,259.89

MERS Pension Funding 0.00

MPSERS Retirement System 2,960.20

MPSERS UAAL RATE STABILIZATION 0.00

Michigan Unemployment 0.00

OMNI (403 (b) 3rd party administrator) 100.00

BASIC  (125 Plan 3rd party administrator) 700.60

MERS (Employee 457) 3,253.20

Friend of the Court 355.60

5th/3rd BANK  (credit card) 5,692.34

Health Equity Employer Serv. 761.40

MESSA 52,927.30

Unum Life Insurance 572.16

Total Disbursements 430,768.81

GENERAL FUND DISBURSEMENTS

SUMMARY OF DISBURSEMENTS OCTOBER 2023

WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY
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WILLARD LIBRARY
2023/2024 at 2.0 Mills

Actuals 2022/2023 July 2023 November 2023
from Audit Original Post-Audit Amendment

REVENUE & TRANSFERS

Taxes $4,886,369 $4,994,192 $4,994,192
State Sources $591,091 $463,302 $579,341
Penal Fines $125,644 $110,000 $110,000
Fees and Book Fines $64,343 $50,000 $50,000
Casino PILT Disbursement $179,946 $150,000 $150,000
Local Contributions, Contracts, & Other $157,685 $60,000 $195,000
Grant Revenue $14,442 $2,000 $2,000
Transfers into General Fund from Kellogg SRF $75,675 $0 $0
Transfers into General Fund from Owen Endowment $0 $0 $0
Transfers into General Fund from Capital Improvements $0 $0 $0
Total Revenue $6,095,195 $5,829,494 $6,080,533

EXPENDITURES & TRANSFERS

Other Expenditures-SBITA's $0 $0 $80,713
Capital Expenditures $295,200 $129,784 $271,592
Program Services: Media, Books & Periodicals $861,386 $990,650 $989,150
Program Services: Grants $15,500 $15,500 $15,500
Personnel $3,507,608 $3,596,200 $3,696,200
Office Supplies $37,394 $50,500 $50,500
Repairs & Maintenance Supplies $33,270 $38,000 $38,000
Purchased Services $601,505 $692,500 $692,500
Communications $95,556 $79,000 $117,000
Insurance $25,267 $27,768 $27,768
Public Utilities $120,149 $128,000 $128,000
Repairs & Maintenance Services $177,648 $203,885 $234,650
Transfers from General Fund into Capital Improvements $0 $0 $100,000
Total Expenditures $5,770,483 $5,951,787 $6,441,573

Revenue over Expenditures (+/-) $324,712 ($122,293) ($361,040)

Fund Balance: Beginning Year $3,674,690 $3,582,244 $3,999,402

Fund Balance: Year End $3,999,402 $3,459,951 $3,638,362

Breakdown: Estimated Fund Balance
Sick Payable Reserve $204,000 $204,000 $204,000
Cash Flow Fund $892,768 $892,768 966,236 
Unrestricted Fund $2,902,634 $2,363,183 $2,468,126
Total $3,999,402 $3,459,951 $3,638,362

WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY
2023/2024 at 2.0 Mills
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Adopted Budget Amendment Changes
July 2023 November 2023

Revenue 5,829,494$              6,080,533$            251,039$  
Expenditure 5,951,787$              6,441,573$            (489,786)$              
Total Revenue/Expenditures (122,293)$  (361,040)$              (238,747)$              

 Fund Balance July 1, 2023 3,999,402$              
 Fund Balance June 30, 2024 (estimated) 3,638,362$              

Increases: Decreases:

*State Aid 116,039$  
*USF 125,000$  
*Local Contributions 10,000$  

Total Revenue Changes 251,039$               

Increases: Decreases: 

*Other Expenses-SBITA'S (80,713)$  *Program Services: Books & Periodicals 1,500$       
*Capital Expenditures (141,808)$  
*Supporting Services: Personnel (100,000)$  
*Communication Services (38,000)$  
*Repair & Maintenance Services (30,765)$  
*Transfer to Capital Improvements (100,000)$  

Total Expenditure Changes (489,786)$              

WILLARD PUBLIC LIBRARY
2023 - 2024 GENERAL FUND REVENUE & EXPENDITURE CHANGES

REVENUE CHANGES

EXPENDITURE CHANGES
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November 2023

OWEN ENDOWMENT FUND
Actuals July Original November Proposed

From Audit  Budget  Budget
2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024

Revenue & Transfers

Contributions-Unrestricted 3,100 2,500 2,500
Transfer from General Fund 0 0 0
Interest Earnings 9,263 7,500 7,500
Total Revenue 12,363 10,000 10,000

Expenditures 0 0 0

Transfer to General Fund
Total Expenditures & Transfers 0 0 0

Revenue Over Expenditures 12,363 10,000 10,000
Fund Balance Beg of Year 1,028,535 1,037,535 1,040,898
Fund Balance End of Year 1,040,898 1,047,535 1,050,898

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Actuals July Original November Proposed

From Audit  Budget  Budget
2022-2023 2023-2024 2023-2024

Revenue & Transfers

Other Misc Revenue 0 0 0
Transfer from General Fund 0 0 100,000
Interest Earnings 2,655 2,500 2,500
Total Revenue 2,655 2,500 102,500

Expenditures 0 0 0

Transfer to General Fund
Total Expenditures & Transfers 0 0 0

Revenue Over Expenditures 2,655 2,500 102,500
Fund Balance Beg of Year 639,942 641,942 642,597
Fund Balance End of Year 642,597 644,442 745,097
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Michigan Department of Treasury

Enter Local Government Name Willard Public Library
Enter Six‐Digit Municode 138001

Unit Type Library
Fiscal Year End Month June

Fiscal Year (four‐digit year only, e.g. 2019) 2023
Contact Name (Chief Administrative Officer) Kathy Domenico

Title if not CAO Finance Director
CAO (or designee) Email Address kdomenico@willardlibrary.org

Contact Telephone Number 269 968 8166 Ext 534

Pension System Name (not division) 1 MERS (Municipal Employee Retirement System)

Pension System Name (not division) 2 YES

Pension System Name (not division) 3 NO

Pension System Name (not division) 4

Pension System Name (not division) 5 OPEN

CLOSED
Line Source of Data System 1 System 2 System 3 System 4 System 5
1 Calculated  NO   NO   NO   NO   NO 

2 Calculated from above
MERS (Municipal 

Employee Retirement 
3
4 Most Recent Audit Report 5,595,169 
5 Most Recent Audit Report 6,948,769 
6 Calculated 80.5%
7 Most Recent Audit Report 208,354 
8 Most Recent Audit Report 6,034,537 
9 Calculated 3.5%
10

11
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report
35 

12
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report
7 

13
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report
9 

14

15
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report or System Investment Provider
‐10.37%

16
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report or System Investment Provider
4.95%

17
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report or System Investment Provider
6.79%

18

19
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report
7.00%

20
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report
Level Percent

21
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report
16

22
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report
 No 

23 Uniform Assumptions

24 Enter retirement pension system's actuarial value of assets using uniform assumptions
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report
6,045,614 

25 Enter retirement pension system's actuarial accrued liabilities using uniform assumptions
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report
7,368,745 

26 Calculated 82.0%

27 Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) using uniform assumptions
Actuarial Funding Valuation used in Most Recent Audit 

Report
306,108 

28 All systems combined ADC/Governmental fund revenues Calculated 5.1%
29

30

Primary government triggers: Less than 60% funded AND 
greater than 10% ADC/Governmental fund revenues. Non‐
Primary government triggers: Less than 60% funded

 NO   NO   NO   NO   NO 

Local governments must post the current year report on their website or in a public place.

Local governments must have had an actuarial experience study conducted by the plan actuary for 

each retirement system at least every 5 years.

The local government must electronically submit the form to its governing body.

By emailing this report to the Michigan Department of Treasury, the local  government acknowledges that this report is complete and accurate in all known respects.

Local governments must have had a peer actuarial audit conducted by an actuary that is not the plan 

actuary OR replace the plan actuary at least every 8 years.

Form 5572 (7‐20)

If your pension system is separated by divisions, you would 

only enter one system. For example, one could have 

different divisions of the same system for union and non‐

union employees. However, these would be only one system 

and should be reported as such on this form.

The Protecting Local Government Retirement and Benefits Act (PA 202 of 2017)  & Public Act 530 of 2016 Pension Report

Requirements (For your information, the following are requirements of P.A. 202 of 2017)

Instructions: For a list of detailed instructions on how to 

complete and submit this form, visit 

michigan.gov/LocalRetirementReporting. 

Questions: For questions, please email 

LocalRetirementReporting@michigan.gov. Return this 

original Excel file. Do not submit a scanned image or PDF.

Is this unit a primary government (County, Township, City, Village)?

Provide the name of your retirement pension system

Financial Information
Enter retirement pension system's assets (system fiduciary net position ending)
Enter retirement pension system's liabilities (total pension liability ending)
Funded ratio
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC)
Governmental Fund Revenues
All systems combined ADC/Governmental fund revenues

Does this system trigger "underfunded status" as defined by PA 202 of 2017?

Descriptive Information

Amortization method utilized for funding the system's unfunded actuarial accrued liability, if any

Amortization period utilized for funding the system's unfunded actuarial accrued liability, if any

Is each division within the system closed to new employees?

Pension Trigger Summary

Enter actual rate of return ‐ prior 1‐year  period

Enter actual rate of return ‐ prior 5‐year  period

Enter actual rate of return ‐ prior 10‐year  period

Actuarial Assumptions

Actuarial assumed rate of investment return

Membership

Indicate number of active members

Indicate number of inactive members

Indicate number of retirees and beneficiaries

Investment Performance

Funded ratio using uniform assumptions
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RESOLUTION: To impose a summer property tax collection for all of our authorized 
millage amount within the cities of Battle Creek and Springfield and within the townships 
of Bedford and Marshall. 

OFFERED BY: ____________________________________________________ 

SECONDED BY: __________________________________________________ 

VOTE: _________________________________________________________ 

DATE: November 15, 2023 

______________________________ ______________________________ 

Board of Trustees Secretary  Board of Trustees President 
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RESOLUTION: The Board of Trustees of Willard Public Library elects to comply with the requirements of 

2011 Public Act 152, the Publicly Funded Health Insurance Contribution Act, by adopting the 80/20 

Option for the medical benefit plan coverage years January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024. 

OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY:  

VOTE: 

DATE: November 15, 2023 

__________________________________  ________________________________ 

Board of Trustees Secretary  and/or Board of Trustees President 
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 Willard Library  •  7 West Van Buren Street  •  Battle Creek, MI 49017  •  phone: 269.968.8166  •  fax: 269.968.3284  •  willardlibrary.org 

MEMORANDUM 

. 
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